
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 

 
If calling please ask for: 
 

Tracey Guinea on 033 022 28679 
Email: tracey.guinea@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

 

 24 January 2020 
 

Planning Committee 

 
A meeting of the committee will be held at 10.30 am on Tuesday, 4 February 

2020 at County Hall, Chichester. 
 
 

Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
 

 Agenda 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 
Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal interest in any 

business on the agenda. They should also make declarations at any stage such 
an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. Consideration should be 
given to leaving the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 

please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  (Pages 3 - 12) 
 
The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 

7 January 2020 (cream paper). 
 

3. Urgent Matters   
 
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 

should be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances. 
 

4. Certificates of Lawfulness - Decision Making  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 
Report by Director of Highways, Transport and Planning and Director of Law and 

Assurance. 
 

To consider and determine the following proposal: 
 
That Planning Committee delegates to the Director of Highways, Transport and 

Planning in consultation with the Director of Law and Assurance the 
determination of applications for a certificate of lawfulness for existing or 

proposed use. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

5. Development Management Performance  (Pages 17 - 24) 
 
Report by Head of Planning Services. 

 
To note the following:  

 
Report on Development Management Performance (1 January 2019 –  
31 December 2019) 

 
6. Update on Mineral, Waste and Regulation 3 Planning Applications  

(Pages 25 - 30) 
 
Report by Strategic Planning, County Planning Manager.  

 
To note the schedule of County Matter applications and the schedule of 

applications submitted under the Town and Country Planning General 
Regulations 1992 – Regulation 3. 
 

7. Report of Delegated Action  (Pages 31 - 32) 
 

Report by Strategic Planning, County Planning Manager.  
 
To note the report of applications approved subject to conditions under the 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and Regulation 3 of the Town and Country 
Planning General Regulations 1992 since the Planning Committee meeting on  

7 January 2020. 
 

8. Date of Next Meeting   
 
The next meeting of the Planning Committee will be held at 10.30 a.m. on 

Tuesday, 25 February 2020. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
To all members of the Planning Committee 
 

 

Page 2



Planning Committee 
 

7 January 2020 – At a meeting of the Planning Committee held at 10.30 am at 
County Hall, Chichester. 
 

Present: Mr High (Chairman) 
 

Mrs Kitchen, Lt Cdr Atkins, Mr Barrett-Miles, Lt Col Barton, Mr McDonald, 
Mr S J Oakley, Mr Patel, Mr Quinn and Mrs Dennis 

 
Apologies were received from Mr Simmons 
 

Substitute (applications WSCC/050/19 and WSCC/051/19 only): Mrs Dennis  
 

 
Part I 

 

11.    Declarations of Interest  
 

11.1 In accordance with the County Council’s code of the conduct, there 
were no declarations of interest made by Committee members. 

 
12.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 

12.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2019 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
13.    Urgent Matters  

 

13.1 There were no urgent matters. 
 

14.    Waste Planning Application accompanied by an Environmental 
Statement (County Matter)  
 

WSCC/050/19 Installation and Operation of a Soil Heat 
Treatment Facility.  Brookhurst Wood, 

Langhurstwood Road, Horsham, West Sussex, 
RH12 4QD. 

 

14.1 The Committee considered a report by the Head of Planning 
Services, as amended by the agenda update sheet (copy appended to 

the signed copy of the minutes).  The report was introduced by Jane 
Moseley, County Planning Manager, who gave a presentation on the 
proposals, details of the consultation and key issues in respect of the 

application.  It was clarified that the table in 9.7 of the committee report 
is incorrect and should read as follows: 

Hazardous Waste Management in West Sussex (tonnes) 

Year  Arisings Exports Imports 

2016 39,610 21,407 11,293 

2017 42,718 21,917 11,979 

 
14.2 Mr Brian Johnson, representing Langhurstwood Road Residents 
Group spoke in objection to the application, asking the Committee to 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



note that any relevant comments also apply to application WSCC 051/19.  
The number of planning permissions granted over the last 10 years has 

caused ever increasing numbers of HGVs and other vehicles on 
Langhurstwood Road, affecting residents.  The bigger picture is never 

considered.  Reassurances made some years ago about limits on HGV 
movements by operators at Brookhurst Wood have not been kept 
because more planning applications have had more vehicle movements 

allowed.  There is no need for the 19% increase of 75 HGV movements 
(15 for WSCC/050/19 and 60 for WSCC/051/19).  There is headroom in 

the 392 movements for the Biffa Mechanical Biological Treatment facility 
(MBT) on the same site because the tonnage throughput has reduced at 
the facility by 26% due to the success of recycling, and also because 

Biffa has published that it expects HGV movements relating to the landfill 
to reduce.  However, Biffa has refused to compromise on the requested 

HGV movements for this application and for application WSCC/051/19. 
 
14.3 Mr James Stewart-Irvine, Planning Manager at Biffa spoke in 

support of the application, asking the Committee to note that any 
relevant comments also apply to application WSCC 051/19. 
[...]
y are 

looking to protect local people from the effects of air pollution.  It is 
hoped the mitigation plans can be shared with the Liaison Group.  The 

application does not meet Policy W10 of the Waste Local Plan (WLP).  
Residents are sceptical of the temporary permission and believe it will 
become permanent.  There is no need to increase HGV movements by 75 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



per day because Biffa is using only 44% of its capacity allocated to under 
WSCC/021/15/NH and WSCC/055/09/NH - the Committee is asked to 

remove the requested HGV movements because of the surplus capacity 
in the planning permissions already granted to the applicant.  The plans 

for rerouting of traffic along Langhurstwood Road may take 10-15 years 
to be implemented. 

 

14.5 Planning Officers provided the following clarification on points 
raised by speakers: 

 The proposed changes to Condition 3 -Temporary Permission, 
that would provide an end date of 31 December 2025, aims to 

align the permission with the timeline for the reassessment of 
the WLP and the need for landfill.  Also, it would allow 

reasonable time for the operator to set up the facility and work 
towards commercial viability.  

 The mentioned 19% increase in HGV movements is applicable 

to permissions granted to operators on the Brookhurst Wood 
site.  The 13% increase noted in the report is applicable to all 

HGV traffic along Langhurstwood Road.  In future the 
Langhurstwood/A264 junction will close and traffic will be re-
routed east along the southern edge of the North-Horsham 

development. 
 Matters relating to the request for the HGV movements to be 

considered as part of the 392 HGV movements granted under 
permissions for the MBT plant are covered in minute 14.6 
below. 

 
14.6 During the debate the Committee raised the points below and 

clarification was provided by the Planning Officers and Legal Officers, 
where appropriate: 

 

Need for additional HGV movements per day (15 HGV 
moveme
[...]
  Brookhurst Wood, Langhurstwood 

Road, Horsham, West Sussex, RH12 4QD. 
 

15.1 The Committee considered a report by the Head of Planning 
Services, as amended by the agenda update sheet (copy appended to 
the signed copy of the minutes).  The report was introduced by Jane 

Moseley, County Planning Manager, who gave a presentation on the 
proposals, details of the consultation and key issues in respect of the 

application. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



15.2 The Committee noted that comments made by the following 
speakers on application WSCC/050/19 also apply to this application, 

where relevant:  
 Mr Brian Johnson, representing Langhurstwood Road Residents 

Group who spoke in objection, as noted in minute 14.3 above; 
 Mr James Stewart-Irvine, Planning Manager at Biffa who spoke 

in support, as noted in minute 14.4 above, and  

 Mr Peter Catchpole, local member for Holbrook who spoke on 
the application, as noted in minute 14.5, above. 

 
15.3 The Committee also noted that where Planning Officers provided 
clarification on points raised by speakers on application WSCC/050/19 as 

noted in minute 14.5 above these also apply, where relevant, to this 
application. 

 
15.3  The Committee also noted that points made by the Committee and 

responses provided by the Planning Officers and Legal Officers during 
debate on application WSCC/050/19 as noted in minute 14.6 above these 

also apply, where relevant, to this application.  It was clarified that in 
reference to ‘Need for additional HGV movements per day’ this can be 
also read as 60 HGV movements per day for this application. 

 
15.4  During the debate the Committee raised the points below and 

clarification was provided by the Planning Officers and Legal Officers, 
where appropriate: 

 

Warnham Parish council 

Points raised – Surprise was expressed that there has been no 
objection from Warnham Parish Council. 

Response – None required. 
 

Residential Amenity 

Points raised – The application site
[...]
he duration of 

the application in order to speak as local member on the application. 
 
16.2 The Committee considered a report by the Head of Planning 

Services, as amended by the agenda update sheet (copy appended to 
the signed copy of the minutes).  The report was introduced by Jane 

Moseley, County Planning Manager who gave a presentation on the 
application, details of the consultation, evidence provided by the 

applicant and evidence from the County Council and the key issues in 
respect of the application.   
 

16.3 Mrs Joy Dennis, local member for Hurstpierpoint and Bolney spoke 
on the application.  Concern was raised about the impact of this site and 

other similar sites that are in her division and also across West Sussex.  
This type of operation appears to be on the increase with numerous small 
landowners being approached to allow their land to be used to effectively 

dump waste without planning permission.  Many of these sites are small 
so they avoid enforcement by the County Council.  Concerns was raised 

in relation to all of these types of sites, including this application site, 
about  visual impacts on the countryside and the impacts on ecology, and 
also the increased potential for flooding problems. 

 
16.4  During the debate the Committee raised the points below and 

clarification was provided by the Planning Officers and Legal Officers, 
where appropriate: 

 

Site Operator 

Points raised – It is noted that the site operator has not elected 
to speak on the application to state why they believe the 
application should be approved.  As such, on the balance of 

probabilities, this application should be refused. 

Response -  None required.   
 
Environmental Permits 

Points raised – Have Environmental Permits been granted at any 
point during the 10-year period? 

Response – Some years ago an exemption was granted for under 

500 tonnes of inert waste to held on the site when it was a 
construction compound.  It is understood that the Environment 

Page 10

Agenda Item 2



Agency is currently looking at enforcement action in relation to the 
site. 

 
16.5 The substantive recommendation was proposed by Mr Patel and 

seconded by Lt. Cdr. Atkins and was put to the Committee and approved 
by a majority. 
 

16.6 Resolved – That a Certificate of Lawful Development be refused for 
the reasons set out in Appendix 1 of the report. 

 
17.    Update on Mineral, Waste and Regulation 3 Planning Applications  

 

17.1 The Committee received and noted a report by the Head of 
Planning Services on applications awaiting determination (copy appended 

to the signed minutes) detailing the schedule of County Matter 
applications and the schedule of applications submitted under the Town 
and Country Planning General Regulations 1992 – Regulation 3. 

 
18.    Report of Delegated Action  

 
18.1 The Committee received and noted a report by the Head of 

Planning Services (copy appended to the signed minutes) applications 
approved subject to conditions under the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 and Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General 

Regulations 1992 since the Planning Committee meeting on 9 July 2019. 
 

19.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
19.1 The following scheduled meeting of Planning Committee will be on 

Tuesday, 4 February 2020 at 10.30 a.m. at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.59 pm 
 
 

 
 

 
 
Chairman 

Page 11

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 

4 February 2020 Part I 
 

Certificates of Lawfulness – Decision Making 

Report by Director of Highways, Transport and Planning and 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 

Summary 

This report seeks changes to the arrangements for decision making on applications 

for lawful development certificates.  The current arrangement is that the Planning 
Committee determines all such applications.  It is proposed however that the 
determination of such applications should be delegated to the Director of Highways, 

Transport and Planning in consultation with the Director of Law and Assurance. 

The underlying approach to dealing with the applications will remain the same – 
that is the case officer will undertake the necessary investigations and produce a 

report setting out the evidence associated with an application.  If there is no reason 
for the matter to be determined by the Planning Committee it will then be signed 

off as a delegated decision.  It is envisaged that this change will improve the service 
that is provided to our customers. 

Recommendation(s) 

That Planning Committee delegates to the Director of Highways, Transport and 

Planning in consultation with the Director of Law and Assurance the determination 
of applications for a certificate of lawfulness for existing or proposed use. 

 
1. Background and Context 

1.1 At present all decisions on applications for lawful development certificates are 
taken by the Planning Committee.  There are two types of lawful development 

certificate.  A local planning authority can grant a certificate confirming that: 

a) an existing use of land, or some operational development, or some activity 
being carried out in breach of planning condition, is lawful for planning 

purposes under Section 191 Town and Country Planning Act 1990; or 
 
b) a proposed use of buildings or other land, or some operations proposed to 

be carried out in, on, over or under land, would be lawful for planning 
purposes under Section 192 Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

1.2 Lawful development is development against which no enforcement action may 

be taken and where no enforcement notice is in force; or for which planning 
permission is either not required or is granted by virtue of being ‘permitted 
development’.  A local planning authority needs to consider whether, purely 

on the facts of the case and relevant planning law, the specific matter (the 
subject of the application) is or would be lawful.  Planning policy and the merits 

of the development are not relevant at any stage of such applications. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



1.3 If the local planning authority is satisfied on the balance of probabilities that 
the appropriate legal tests have been met, it must grant a lawful certificate. 

There can be no discretion involved, as regard cannot be had to planning policy 
or the planning merits of the application.  

2. Proposal 

2.1 It is proposed to delegate decision making on certificate of lawfulness 

applications from the Planning Committee to the Director of Highways, 
Transport and Planning in consultation with the Director of Law and Assurance.  

Applications are subject to the application of strict legal tests and relevant 
evidence will need to prove, on the balance of probabilities, that development 
is lawful.  The planning merits of the development outlined in such an 

application are not relevant. 

2.2 The underlying approach  to dealing with work will remain the same – that is, 
the case officer will prepare the necessary report setting out the evidence and 

whether the legal tests have been met.  However, as is the case with delegated 
planning applications, their decision will be signed off by a senior manager 
rather than Planning Committee.  

2.3 In the event that an application generates significant local interest the matter 
will be referred to the Planning Committee for a decision.  

2.4 It is envisaged that this change will improve the service that is provided to our 
customers by enabling a quicker decision process.  It will also reduce the 

burden on planning officers by allowing shorter, more proportionate delegated 
reports to be prepared.  The Planning Committee would determine slightly few 

applications, albeit typically only one Certificate of Lawfulness application is 
received each year.  

3. Resources  

3.1 No additional resources are needed to implement this change.  It is envisaged 

that through the adoption of these changes officers will be able to deliver its 
service in a more effective and efficient manner. 

4. Risk Implications and Mitigations 

4.1 In order to minimise the risk of a decision being challenged a short officer 

 report will be prepared in relation to each application to demonstrate that the 
 evidence has been considered against the appropriate legal tests.  A decision 
 on an application will not be undertaken without consultation with the 

 Director of Law and Assurance.  On-going training will be provided to 
 appropriate officers. 

5. Crime and Disorder Act Implications 

Not applicable in relation to this proposal. 

6. Human Rights Implications 

The proposed approach to working will ensure that the Human Rights 

legislation is addressed in relation to each application. 

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



7.  Conclusion 

The current practice is that the Planning Committee determines all 
 applications for certificates of lawfulness.  As the determination of such 

 applications is by way of strict legal tests and appropriate evidence it is 
 proposed that decisions are delegated to officers.  The underlying approach 

 to dealing with work will remain the same – that is the case officer will 
 prepare the necessary report setting out the evidence and whether the legal 

 tests have been met.  If there is no reason for the matter to be determined by 
the Planning Committee it will then be signed off as a delegated decision.  It 
is envisaged that this change will improve the service that is provided to our 

customers. 

 

Matt Davey       Tony Kershaw 
Director of Highways, Transport and  Director of Law and Assurance 

Planning  

 

 Contact: Becky Moutrey, Senior Solicitor, Tel: 0330 2222708 

 

Background Papers  

Terms of Reference of Planning Committee 
Development Control - Delegation Code of Practice 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee  

 
4 February 2020 

 
Report on Development Management Performance (1 January 2019 

– 31 December 2019) 
 

Report by Head of Planning Services 
 

 
Executive Summary  

This report reviews the work undertaken by the County Planning Team in relation 

to the determination of planning applications over the period 1 January to 
31 December 2019.  

It outlines the measures against which performance is measured, confirming that 

the Team is exceeding the Government’s thresholds by determining 81% of 
minerals and waste applications on time over the past two years (where a 60% 
threshold is set). This figure has dropped slightly over previous years, for known 

reasons that the team are working to rectify.  

The team determined 84% of 51 applications in 2019 on time, six of which were 
determined by the Planning Committee.  

Monitoring visits were undertaken to all mineral/landfill sites, as well as some 

waste sites in response to complaints, with formal enforcement action taken on 
two occasions.  

It is considered that the Team’s performance in the past 12 months has shown a 

continued commitment to taking a positive and proactive approach to 
development, as set out in the National Planning Policy Framework. 

Recommendation 

That the report on development management performance is noted.  

 

1. Introduction  

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to review the performance of the County 

Planning Team in relation to the management of development, including 

the determination of planning applications, over the calendar year from 1 
January 2019 to 31 December 2019.  

 
2. Background 
 

2.1 The County Planning Team determines applications for planning 
permission relating to ‘County Matters’ (minerals and waste development) 

and ‘Regulation 3’ developments - that is, development to be carried out 
by West Sussex County Council or where the Council has a significant 
interest. The team is also responsible for ensuring minerals and waste 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



development across the county 
[...]
sured in relation to the 
determination of major applications, but was extended in 2016 to 

include minor applications, though this excludes Regulation 3 
applications.  All minerals and waste applications are, by definition, 

‘major’, which means that the County Council’s performance in 
relation to determining ‘minor’ applications is not measured.  

 

                                       
1 Defined in Section 34 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure)(England) 
Order 2015). 
2 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/760040/I
mproving_planning_performance.pdf  

Page 18

Agenda Item 5

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/760040/Improving_planning_performance.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/760040/Improving_planning_performance.pdf


Local authorities are also separately measured in relation to oil and 
gas applications3.  Where authorities have decided more than two 

such applications in the previous two years, they will be designated 
if less than 50% are determined on time – i.e. the measure will also 

be applied separately to oil/gas applications.   
 

o Quality of Decisions: average percentage of decisions on 

applications overturned on appeal. The threshold for this measure is 
10%.  

 
3. Performance 

 

Government Figures 
 

3.1 The thresholds for determining performance are set by the government 
with the intention of targeting the poorest performing authorities in the 
country. Over time, the government has increased the targets to ensure 

they capture those authorities that are genuinely underperforming.  
 

3.2 The remainder of this report presents how the County Planning Team has 
performed in terms of meeting the above targets, measured over the 

period 1 January 2019 to 31 December 2019, as well as over the prior two 
year per
[...]
 formal enforcement 
action taken on two occasions, and far more frequently, informal 
enforcement action resolving issues without formal action being required.  

 
5.4 It is considered that the Team’s performance in the past 12 months has 

shown a continued commitment to taking a positive and proactive 
approach to development, as set out in the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
6. Resource Implications and Value for Money 

 
6.1 There are no resource implications as this report is for information only. 
 

7. Equality Duty 
 

7.1 An Equality Impact Report is not required as the report only deals with 
internal and procedural matters. 

 

8. Risk Management Implications 
 

8.1 There are no risks associated with the recommended action of noting this 

report, which is for information only. 
 

 Michael Elkington 
Head of Planning Services  

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



Contact:  
Jane Moseley, County Planning Team Manager 

Telephone 0330 222 6948 
 

 Background Papers 
 None 

Page 24

Agenda Item 5



Update on Mineral, Waste and Regulation 3 Planning Applications 

 

Planning Committee date 4 February 2020 

Report by Strategic Planning, County Planning Manager 

 

Minerals and Waste Planning Applications 

Report run on 22 January 2020 

 

Type Reference 
(Case Officer) 

Applicant Proposal Location Member Date Valid Recommended 
determination 
date 

Extension 
Deadline 
Date 

Period 
post 
validation 

Update comments 

County 

Matter 
Waste 

WSCC/020/19/AR 
(Chris Bartlett) 

Paul Wilson Infilling of a hollow to 
restore grazing land 

Fulling Mill Farm, 

Selsfield Road, 
Ardingly,  
Haywards Heath, 
RH17 6TJ 

Mr Bill 
Acraman 

19/02/2019 21/05/2019  337 Reviewing of 

consultee comments 
and report to be 
written 

County 
Matter 
Waste 

WSCC/021/19/AR 
(Chris Bartlett) 

Mr Paul 
Wilson 

Infilling of a hollow to 
restore garden land 

Fulling Mill 
Farmhouse, 
Selsfield Road, 
Ardingly,  
Haywards Heath, 
RH17 6TJ 

Mr Bill 
Acrama
[...]
e main front 

entrance doors (south 
elevation) as part of a wider 
proposal to remodel and 
refurbish the existing library 
to create a new community 
hub 

Central Library 

Richmond Road, 
Worthing 
BN11 1HD 

Mr Michael 
A Cloake 

23/12/2019 17/02/2020  30 Still in consultation 
period 

Reg 3 WSCC/003/20 

(Edward 
Anderson) 

West 

Sussex 
County 
Council 

Installation of external 

cladding system to North 
Elevation of Grange Building 

County Hall, 

The Grange, 
Tower Street, 
Chichester, 
PO19 1RE 

Mr Jamie D 
Fitzjohn 

17/01/2020 13/03/2020  5 Still in consultation 
period 

 

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report of Delegated Action; Applications approved subject to conditions 

Planning Committee date: 4 February 2020 

 
Report by Strategic Planning, County Planning Manager 
 
Decided between: Period Start Date : '19-DEC-2019' , and Period End Date : '21-JAN-2020' 

 

Report run on 22 January 2020 

Application Type District Application No Proposal Location 

Regulation 3 Mid Sussex WSCC/074/19 Retrospective Planning Application to 
extend timeframe for one single 
temporary classroom and conservatory 

to provide teaching space for year R 

children 

Blackthorns County Primary School,  
3 Blackthorns Close, Lindfield, Haywards 
Heath, RH16 2UA 

Mid Sussex WSCC/075/19 The continued use and siting of a 
temporary classroom unit 

Blackthorns County Primary School,  
3 Blackthorns Close, Lindfield, Haywards 
Heath, RH16 2UA 

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	4 Certificates of Lawfulness - Decision Making
	5 Development Management Performance
	6 Update on Mineral, Waste and Regulation 3 Planning Applications
	7 Report of Delegated Action



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 
 

4 February 2020 – At a meeting of the Planning Committee held at 10.30 am at 
County Hall, Chichester. 
 

Present: Mr High (Chairman) 

 
Mrs Kitchen, Lt Cdr Atkins, Mr Barrett-Miles, Lt Col Barton, Mr McDonald, 
Mr Patel and Mr Quinn 

 
Absent: Mr S Oakley 

 
 

Part I 

 
20.    Declarations of Interest  

 
20.1 In accordance with the County Council’s code of the conduct, there 

were no declarations of interest made by Committee members. 

 
21.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 

21.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 January 
2020 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

22.    Urgent Matters  
 
22.1 There were no urgent matters. 

 
23.    Certificates of Lawfulness - Decision Making  

 

23.1 The Committee considered a report by the Report by Director of 
Highways, Transport and Planning and Director of Law and Assurance.  

The report was introduced by Katie Kam, Solicitor, explained the key 
issues in respect of the proposals and the relevant legislation.  It was 
noted that whilst third-party consultation is not a requirement under the 

legislation it is recommended in planning guidance as best practice. 

23.2 During the debate the Committee raised the following points and 
clarification was provided by the Planning Officers and Legal Officers, 

where appropriate: 

Point raised - Do other local authorities delegate authority to 
determine certificates of lawfulness to officers? 

Response – Other local authorities do delegate this power to 
officers. 

Point raised – Why has this not been included previously in the 
WSCC list of delegation. 

Response – Applications for certificates of lawfulness are 

generally quite rare, so it had not been highlighted as an issue 
previously. 



Point raised – How would applications be considered if objections 

are received and what would be referred to Planning Committee? 

Response – Where there are objections, and therefore significant 

local interest, there must be sufficient contrary evidence in order 
for the application to be referred to Planning Committee for 

determination.   

Point raised – Would objections from a parish, town or district or 

borough council count as ‘local interest’? 

Response – Yes, it would, but as with all information submitted by 

third parties this must contain sufficient contrary evidence for the 
matter to be brought to Planning Committee for determination. 

Point raised – How would decisions made by officers be reported 
back to the Committee? 

Response – All decisions made under delegated authority will be 

included on the ‘Report of Delegated Action’ that is provided to the 
Planning Committee as a standard item on the agenda. 

Point raised – How onerous would it be to Planning Officers to 
provide reports under delegated authority? 

Response – It would be less onerous than providing a report for a 
Planning Committee meeting because a delegated decision report 

can be more concise. 

Point raised – Concern was raised that delegated decisions for 

certificates of lawfulness are to be signed off by a ‘senior manager’ 
because it is not specified who this will be, nor at which level in the 

authority that person sits and, therefore, whether there are 
sufficient safeguards in place to ensure that the process is not 
misused. 

Response – The power is delegated to the Director of Highways, 

Transport and Planning, in consultation with the Director of Law 
and Assurance.  It matches the process for delegated decisions for 
other planning applications.  This is sufficient to provide 

safeguards against misuse. 

23.3 The substantive recommendation was put to the Committee and 
approved unanimously. 

23.4 Resolved – That Planning Committee delegates to the Director of 

Highways, Transport and Planning in consultation with the Director of Law 
and Assurance the determination of applications for a certificate of 
lawfulness for existing or proposed use. 

 
24.    Development Management Performance  

 

24.1 The committee received and noted a report by the Head of Planning 
Services on development management performance (1 January 2019 – 31 
December 2019).  The report was introduced by Jane Moseley, County 

Planning Team Manager, who explained the performance of the County 
Planning Team in relation to the determination of planning applications 

and the related compliance work over the past year. 



24.2. During the discussion of the item the Committee raised the points 

below and clarification was provided by the County Planning Manager, 
where applicable: 

Point raised – How much work is involved for the County 
Planning Team in EIA screening/scoping opinions and is this 

chargeable? 

Response – EIA screening/scoping opinions are a statutory 
requirement and therefore, not chargeable.  It does require a 
considerable time commitment from Planning Officers and must be 

completed within a defined 3 week/30 day period respectively.  
However, this is manageable and a necessary process. 

Point raised – Has the County Planning Team been busier this 
year than in the previous year? 

Response – Yes, largely due to the large EIA screening/scoping 

requests and pre-application requests received during the period. 

Point raised – Does the County Planning Team have adequate 

resources to deal with enforcement matters? 

Response – As with most authorities now, enforcement is largely 

a reactive rather than proactive exercise, but this is acceptable 
because it highlights the breaches that are having an impact on 

local people so require investigation will notice if something is 
having an impact.  The team currently has sufficient resources to 
investigate complaints in a timely manner. 

 

25.    Update on Mineral, Waste and Regulation 3 Planning Applications  
 

25.1 The Committee received and noted a report by Strategic Planning, 
County Planning Manager on applications awaiting determination (copy 

appended to the signed minutes) detailing the schedule of County Matter 
applications and the schedule of applications submitted under the Town 
and Country Planning General Regulations 1992 – Regulation 3. 

 

26.    Report of Delegated Action  
 

26.1 The Committee received and noted a report by Strategic Planning, 
County Planning Manager (copy appended to the signed minutes) 
applications approved subject to conditions under the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 and Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning 
General Regulations 1992 since the Planning Committee meeting on 7 

January 2020. 

 
27.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
27.3 The Committee noted that there is no substantive business nor 
applications to be determined at the scheduled meeting of Planning 

Committee on 25 February 2020 and, therefore, this meeting is now 
cancelled. 



27.2 The following scheduled meeting of Planning Committee will be on 

Tuesday, 24 March 2020at 10.30 a.m. at County Hall, Chichester. 

 
The meeting ended at 11.14 am 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 


